

Nos. 23-3940, 23-3943, 23-3945, 23-3946, 23-3947

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FIRSTENERGY CORPORATION SECURITIES LITIGATION

DIANE OWENS ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FIRSTENERGY CORPORATION ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Illinois,
Nos. 2:20-cv-03785, 2:20-cv-04287, Hon. Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND REVERSAL**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1616 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce
of the United States of America*

EMILY SANFORD FISHER
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Edison Electric Institute

FEBRUARY 16, 2024

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mof.com

JORDAN ETH
JAMES R. SIGEL
DAVID J. WIENER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 962-7300

*Counsel for the Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for the American Tort Reform
Association*

DIANA L. KIM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA, 94304

Counsel for Amici

KENNETH A. STOLLER
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
555 12th Street NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for the American Property
Casualty Insurance Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS EXPANSION OF <i>AFFILIATED UTE</i> UNDERMINES THE RELIANCE REQUIREMENT.....	6
A. The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption Applies Only To Claims Based On Omissions, Not Misstatements Or Half-Truths.....	6
B. The District Court Erroneously Applied The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption To Defendants’ Alleged Misstatements.....	9
C. The District Court’s Shortcut Will Enable Plaintiffs To Evade The Important Requirements For Demonstrating Reliance	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABDICATED ITS RESPONSIBILITY UNDER <i>COMCAST</i> TO CONDUCT A RIGOROUS ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES MODEL.....	14
III. LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL EXPAND SECURITIES FRAUD CLASS ACTIONS AND IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON AMERICAN BUSINESSES	19
A. The District Court’s Decision Would Expand Securities Fraud Class Actions By Significantly Undermining Both The Reliance Requirement And <i>Comcast</i> ’s “Rigorous Analysis” Requirement	19
B. The Resulting Expansion Of Securities Fraud Class Actions Would Impose Significant Costs On American Companies And Investors ...	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	6, 13
<i>Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 10
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19
<i>Bussey v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	11
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	7
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	19

Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020)16, 18

Desai v. Deutsche Bank Secs. Ltd.,
 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)10, 13

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....6

Fox v. Saginaw Cnty., Mich.,
 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023)16

Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath,
 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990)11, 12

Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.,
 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....11, 12

In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.,
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)12

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8

Joseph v. Wiles,
 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)8

Little v. First Cal. Co.,
 532 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1976)10

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....6, 7

Miller v. Thane Int’l, Inc.,
 615 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)16, 18

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig. – MDL No. 1869,
 934 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....4, 13, 20

Vervaecke v. Chiles, Heider & Co.,
578 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1978)8

In re VHS of Mich., Inc.,
601 F. App’x 342 (6th Cir. 2015)17

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mkt., Sales Pracs.,
& Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
2 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2021)8, 10

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)8, 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78m.....6

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....6

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)7

M. Arena & B. Julio, *The Effects of Securities Class Action Litigation
on Corporate Liquidity and Investment Policy*,
50 J. FIN. & QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS 251 (2015)22

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the Sec. Class Action: An Essay on
Deterrence & Its Implementation*,
106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006)23

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....19

Legal Reform, *Risk and Reward: The Securities-Fraud Class Action
Lottery*, [http://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-
2019/Cornerstone-Research-Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-
YIR.pdf](http://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2019/Cornerstone-Research-Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2019-YIR.pdf)23

Matt Levine, “Everything Everywhere Is Securities Fraud,”
Bloomberg (June 26, 2019),
<https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2019-06-26/everything-everywhere-is-securities-fraud>.....21

Paul G. Mahoney, *Precaution Costs & the Law of Fraud in Impersonal Markets*, 78 VA. L. REV. 623 (1992)23

C. Metzger & B. Mukherjee, *Challenging Times: The Hardening D&O Insurance Market*, HARV. L. SCH. FORUM ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (2020).....22

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System* (Feb. 2019), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Securities-Class-Action-Reform-Proposals.pdf>.....20, 22

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Risk and Reward: The Securities-Fraud Class Action Lottery* (Feb. 2019), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Risk_and_Reward_WEB_FINAL.pdf.....23

Michael Wusterhorn & Gregory Zuckerman, *Fewer Listed Companies: Is That Good or Bad for Stock Markets?*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jan. 4, 2018), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/fewer-listed-companies-is-that-good-or-bad-for-stock-markets-1515100040>.....22
